UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MODELLING STOCK SELECTION
IN MALAYSIA BASED ON
DATA ENVELOPMENT ANALYSIS (DEA)

MD KHAIRU AMIN ISMAIL

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Business Administration

Faculty of Business Management

October 2013



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. 1t is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
dissertation has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic
institution for any other degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for the Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the
conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Md Khairu Amin Ismail

Student 1.D. No. : 2007244982

Programme : Doctor of Business Administration (DBA)
Faculty : Business Management

Dissertation Title Modelling Stock Selection in Malaysia Based

on Data Envelopment Analysis (DEA).

Signature of Student

Date : October 2013



ABSTRACT

Stock selection has been a crucial puzzle to investors and abundant empirical works
have looked at this issue. Nevertheless, there is very limited empirical evidence that
employs DEA in stock selection. Therefore, the main purpose of the study is to apply
DEA models on stock selection of Malaysian stocks. The scope of the study
incorporates all firms of the five sectors of Bursa Malaysia Main Market, which are
consumer, industrial, property, plantation, and trading & services. Two DEA models,
technical-efficiency and super-efficiency, are utilized in modeling the DEA stock
selection in Malaysia. Stock selection takes place during various economic conditions,
specifically sideway-trend, upward-trend and downward-trend, covering from 1998 to
2005. The ex-post period of portfolio performance is evaluated based on 12-month
(short-term) and 36-month (long-term) holding periods. The empirical findings show
that, during sideway-trend selection, on average, both the DEA super-efficiency and
technical-efficiency portfolios produce significantly positive abnormal returns over
the long-term. However, during upward-trend selection, on average, the DEA super-
efficiency portfolios exhibit significantly negative abnormal returns for both short-
term and long-term periods. During downward-trend selection, the DEA super-
efficiency portfolios show significantly negative abnormal returns over the long-term.
The present study contributes to the literature by furnishing new empirical evidence
on DEA stock selection literature as well as on the emerging market literature.
Furthermore, it is also able to contribute to firms and policy makers as well. Overall,
pertaining to the present findings, it is rendered that the DEA portfolios outperform
over the long-term holding period particularly when the selection took place during
side-way trend. This empirical finding suggests that the DEA models can be applied
in Malaysia during side-way trend as a tool for helping investors in their stock
selection.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECUARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
11  Chapter Description

12  Background To The Study

13  Statement Of The Problem

14  Justification For The Study

15  Objectives Of The Study

16  Hypotheses

17  Significant Contribution Of The Study
18  Scope Of The Study

19  Definition Of Terms

110 Organization Of The Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
21  Chapter Description
2.2 Literature On Malaysian Stock Market
2.2.1 Development On Malaysian Stock Market
2.3 Review Of Related Theories
2.3.1 Modem Portfolio Theory
2.3.1.1 Markowitz Portfolio Theory

Page

Xi

xii

R B R EB © © oo o

& &

19
19
20



24

2.5

2.6

2.3.2 Productive Efficiency Theory

2.3.3 Asymmetric Information Efficiency Theory

2.3.4 Market Efficiency Theory

Review Of Portfolio And Stock Selection Models

24.1 Empirical Evidence On Portfolio And Stock Selection Models

21
24
25
27
27

2.4.1.1 Portfolio And Stock Selection Models During 1950s-1970s 27

2.4.1.2 Portfolio And Stock Selection Models During 1980s
2.4.1.3 Portfolio And Stock Selection Models During 1990s
2.4.1.4 Portfolio And Stock Selection Models During 2000-2005
2.4.1.5 Portfolio And Stock Selection Models During 2006-2008
2.4.1.6 Portfolio And Stock Selection Models During 2009-2013

2.4.2 Empirical Evidence On Dea Stock Selection Models

243  Summary

Review On Portfolio Management Process

2.5.1 Portfolio Management Process

Theories And Empirical Evidence On Stock Selection Variables

2.6.1 Trading Volume

2.6.2 Dividend

2.6.3 Size

2.6.4 Book-To-Market

2.6.5 Leverage

2.6.6 Price-Earnings

2.6.7 Liquidity

2.6.8 Asset Utilization

2.6.9 Risk And Return

2.6.10 Profitability

2.6.11 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2

Chapter Description

Data

3.2.1 Data Requirements

3.2.2 Sample Selection

3.2.3 Period And Sub-Period Of Study

29
32
36
40
43
46
50
ol
51
52
52
55
58
61
63
64
66
69
71
75
7

79
79
80
80
8l



	MODELLING STOCK SELECTION IN MALAYSIA BASED ON DATA ENVELOPMENT ANALYSIS (DEA)
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 CHAPTER DESCRIPTION
	1.2 BACKGROUND TO THE STUDY
	1.3 STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM
	1.4 JUSTIFICATION FOR THE STUDY
	1.5 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
	1.6 HYPOTHESES
	1.7 SIGNIFICANT CONTRIBUTION OF THE STUDY
	1.8 SCOPE OF THE STUDY
	1.9 DEFINITION OF TERMS
	1.10 ORGANIZATION OF THE STUDY

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 CHAPTER DESCRIPTION
	2.2 LITERATURE ON MALAYSIAN STOCK MARKET
	2.2.1 Development on Malaysian Stock Market

	2.3 REVIEW OF RELATED THEORIES
	2.3.1 Modern Portfolio Theory
	2.3.2 Productive Efficiency Theory
	2.3.3 Asymmetric Information Efficiency Theory
	2.3.4 Market Efficiency Theory

	2.4 REVIEW OF PORTFOLIO AND STOCK SELECTION MODELS
	2.4.1 Empirical Evidence on Portfolio and Stock Selection Models
	2.4.2 Empirical Evidence on DEA Stock Selection Models
	2.4.3 Summary

	2.5 REVIEW ON PORTFOLIO MANAGEMENT PROCESS
	2.5.1 Portfolio Management Process

	2.6 THEORIES AND EMPIRICAL EVIDENCE ON STOCK SELECTION VARIABLES
	2.6.1 Trading Volume
	2.6.2 Dividend
	2.6.3 Size
	2.6.4 Book-to-Market
	2.6.5 Leverage
	2.6.6 Price-Earnings
	2.6.7 Liquidity
	2.6.8 Asset Utilization
	2.6.9 Risk and Return
	2.6.10 Profitability
	2.6.11 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 CHAPTER DESCRIPTION
	3.2 DATA
	3.2.1 Data Requirements
	3.2.2 Sample Selection
	3.2.3 Period and Sub-Period of Study

	3.3 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.4 DEFINITION OF VARIABLES
	3.4.1 Input Variables
	3.4.2 Output Variables

	3.5 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS ANALYSIS
	3.6 STOCK SELECTION MEASUREMENT MODEL
	3.6.1 Data Envelopment Analysis (DEA)

	3.7 PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT MODEL
	3.7.1 Cumulative Abnormal Returns (CARs) Performance Model

	3.8 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FOUR FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 CHAPTER DESCRIPTION
	4.2 DESCRIPTIVE STATISTICS ON INPUTS AND OUTPUTS
	4.2.1 Consumer Sector
	4.2.2 Industrial Sector
	4.2.3 Property Sector
	4.2.4 Plantation Sector
	4.2.5 Trading and Services Sector

	4.3 RESULTS ON EFFICIENCY MODELS AND PORTFOLIO FORMATION
	4.3.1 Super Efficiency Model
	4.3.2 Technical Efficiency Model

	4.4 RESULTS ON CARs PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE
	4.4.1 CARs of Super Efficiency Portfolios (Upward-trend)
	4.4.2 CARs of Super Efficiency Portfolios (Downward-trend)
	4.4.3 CARs of Super Efficiency Portfolios (Sideway-trend)
	4.4.4 CARs of Technical Efficiency Portfolios (Upward-trend)
	4.4.5 CARs of Technical Efficiency Portfolios (Downward-trend)
	4.4.6 CARs of Technical Efficiency Portfolios (Sideway-trend)

	4.5 HYPOTHESES TESTING
	4.6 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER FIVE DISCUSSION
	5.1 CHAPTER DESCRIPTION
	5.2 DISCUSSION
	5.2.1 Discussion on DEA Portfolio Performance

	5.3 IMPLICATIONS OF THE STUDY
	5.3.1 Implications for Academic Contribution
	5.3.2 Implications for Practical Contribution

	5.4 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER SIX CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.1 CHAPTER DESCRIPTION
	6.2 SUMMARY
	6.3 LIMITATIONS OF STUDY
	6.4 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH
	6.5 CONCLUSION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



