UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MODELLING STOCK SELECTION IN MALAYSIA BASED ON DATA ENVELOPMENT ANALYSIS (DEA)

MD KHAIRU AMIN ISMAIL

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Business Administration**

Faculty of Business Management

October 2013

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This dissertation has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for the Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Md Khairu Amin Ismail

Student I.D. No. : 2007244982

Programme : Doctor of Business Administration (DBA)

Faculty : Business Management

Dissertation Title : Modelling Stock Selection in Malaysia Based

on Data Envelopment Analysis (DEA).

Signature of Student :

Date : October 2013

ABSTRACT

Stock selection has been a crucial puzzle to investors and abundant empirical works have looked at this issue. Nevertheless, there is very limited empirical evidence that employs DEA in stock selection. Therefore, the main purpose of the study is to apply DEA models on stock selection of Malaysian stocks. The scope of the study incorporates all firms of the five sectors of Bursa Malaysia Main Market, which are consumer, industrial, property, plantation, and trading & services. Two DEA models, technical-efficiency and super-efficiency, are utilized in modeling the DEA stock selection in Malaysia. Stock selection takes place during various economic conditions, specifically sideway-trend, upward-trend and downward-trend, covering from 1998 to 2005. The ex-post period of portfolio performance is evaluated based on 12-month (short-term) and 36-month (long-term) holding periods. The empirical findings show that, during sideway-trend selection, on average, both the DEA super-efficiency and technical-efficiency portfolios produce significantly positive abnormal returns over the long-term. However, during upward-trend selection, on average, the DEA superefficiency portfolios exhibit significantly negative abnormal returns for both shortterm and long-term periods. During downward-trend selection, the DEA superefficiency portfolios show significantly negative abnormal returns over the long-term. The present study contributes to the literature by furnishing new empirical evidence on DEA stock selection literature as well as on the emerging market literature. Furthermore, it is also able to contribute to firms and policy makers as well. Overall, pertaining to the present findings, it is rendered that the DEA portfolios outperform over the long-term holding period particularly when the selection took place during side-way trend. This empirical finding suggests that the DEA models can be applied in Malaysia during side-way trend as a tool for helping investors in their stock selection.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
AUTI	ii	
ABSTRACT		
ACK	iv	
TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST	OF TABLES	x
LIST	OF FIGURES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		
CHA	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Chapter Description	1
1.2	Background To The Study	2
1.3	Statement Of The Problem	6
1.4	Justification For The Study	8
1.5	Objectives Of The Study	9
1.6	Hypotheses	9
1.7	Significant Contribution Of The Study	11
1.8	Scope Of The Study	12
1.9	Definition Of Terms	13
1.10	Organization Of The Study	14
CHA	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Chapter Description	15
2.2	Literature On Malaysian Stock Market	15
	2.2.1 Development On Malaysian Stock Market	15
2.3	Review Of Related Theories	19
	2.3.1 Modern Portfolio Theory	19
	2 3 1 1 Markowitz Portfolio Theory	20

	2.3.2	Productive Efficiency Theory	21
	2.3.3	Asymmetric Information Efficiency Theory	24
	2.3.4	Market Efficiency Theory	25
2.4	Review	w Of Portfolio And Stock Selection Models	27
	2.4.1	Empirical Evidence On Portfolio And Stock Selection Models	27
		2.4.1.1 Portfolio And Stock Selection Models During 1950s-1970s	27
		2.4.1.2 Portfolio And Stock Selection Models During 1980s	29
		2.4.1.3 Portfolio And Stock Selection Models During 1990s	32
		2.4.1.4 Portfolio And Stock Selection Models During 2000-2005	36
		2.4.1.5 Portfolio And Stock Selection Models During 2006-2008	40
		2.4.1.6 Portfolio And Stock Selection Models During 2009-2013	43
	2.4.2	Empirical Evidence On Dea Stock Selection Models	46
	2.4.3	Summary	50
2.5	Revie	w On Portfolio Management Process	51
	2.5.1	Portfolio Management Process	51
2.6	Theor	ies And Empirical Evidence On Stock Selection Variables	52
	2.6.1	Trading Volume	52
	2.6.2	Dividend	55
	2.6.3	Size	58
	2.6.4	Book-To-Market	61
	2.6.5	Leverage	63
	2.6.6	Price-Earnings	64
	2.6.7	Liquidity	66
	2.6.8	Asset Utilization	69
	2.6.9	Risk And Return	71
	2.6.10	Profitability	75
	2.6.11	Summary	77
СНА	PTER '	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Chapt	er Description	7 9
3.2	Data		79
	3.2.1	Data Requirements	80
	3.2.2	Sample Selection	80
	3.2.3	Period And Sub-Period Of Study	81
			vi